

## Wylie City Council AGENDA REPORT

Department:

City Secretary

Account Code:

**Prepared By:** 

Stephanie Storm

## Subject

Consider, and act upon, Resolution No. 2025-03(R) of the City Council of the City of Wylie, Collin, Dallas and Rockwall counties, Texas, ordering a Special Election to be held on May 3, 2025, for the purpose of submitting to the qualified voters of the City of Wylie certain proposed amendments to the existing Home Rule Charter of the City of Wylie, in conjunction with the City of Wylie General Election on May 3, 2025.

## Recommendation

Motion to approve the Item as presented.

## Discussion

The City Council of the City of Wylie, Texas, on its own motion, duly authorizes and hereby orders a special election to be held within the City of Wylie, Texas, on May 3, 2025, for the purpose of submitting to the qualified voters of Wylie certain proposed amendments to the existing Home Rule Charter of Wylie, pursuant to and in accordance with Section 9.004 of the Texas Local Government Code and Article XI, Section 26 of the City Charter.

A special election is hereby ordered to be held on Saturday, May 3, 2025, for the purpose of submitting to the qualified voters of Wylie certain proposed amendments to the existing City Charter, as set forth in Section 3 of this Resolution. The Election shall be held in conjunction with the previously ordered Wylie General Election. The proposed amendments to the City Charter shall be submitted to the qualified voters in the form of ballot propositions as set forth in Section 4 of this Resolution. The Election shall be administered by the Collin County, Rockwall County, and Dallas County Elections Administrators. The Collin County Elections Administrator shall administer the Election for the Collin County portion of Wylie, the Rockwall County Elections Administrator shall administer the Election for the Rockwall County portion of Wylie, and the Dallas County Elections Administrator shall administer the Election for the Dallas County portion of Wylie. Wylie voters shall vote in the county in which they are registered.